Variable cost margin, European refining (VCM)   +/-  10 $/t   +/-  0.5 B$   +/-  0.6 B$

* Sensitivities are revised once per year upon publication of the previous year’s fourth quarter results. Sensitivities are estimates based on assumptions about the Group’s portfolio in 2019.
Actual results could vary significantly from estimates based on the application of these sensitivities. The impact of the $- € sensitivity on adjusted net operating income is essentially
attributable to Refining & Chemicals.

 In a 60 $/b Brent environment.

1.6 TOTAL S.A. accounts

Net income for TOTAL S.A., the parent company, was 6,282 million euros in the first half 2019, compared to 4,079 million euros a year ago.

9[© Agence Marc Praquin] Financial report first half 2019 TOTAL

1HALF YEAR FINANCIAL REPORT

TOTAL S.A. accounts. 2019 Sensitivities. Summary and outlook

1

1.9 Other information

1.9.1 Operating information by segment

1.9.1.1 Group production (Exploration & Production + iGRP)

Combined liquids and gas production by region (kboe/d)   1H19   1H18   1H19 vs 1H18

Europe and Central Asia   993   864   +15%

Africa   691   673   +3%

Middle East and North Africa   695   660   +5%

Americas   365   386   - 5%

Asia- Pacific   207   128   +62%

Total production   2,951   2,710   +9%

includes equity affiliates   730   670   +9%

Liquids production by region (kb/d)   1H19   1H18   1H19 vs 1H18

Europe and Central Asia   340   315   +8%

Africa   545   507   +7%

Middle East and North Africa   534   520   +3%

Americas   168   177   - 5%

Asia- Pacific   40   12   x3.4

Total production   1,627   1,532   +6%

includes equity affiliates   221   268   - 18%

Gas production by region (Mcf/d)   1H19   1H18   1H19 vs 1H18

Europe and Central Asia   3,532   2,954   +20%

Africa   748   815   - 8%

Middle East and North Africa   885   774   +14%

Americas   1,104   1,175   - 6%

Asia- Pacific   1,130   701   +61%

Total production   7,399   6,419   +15%

includes equity affiliates   2,761   2,141   +29%

1.9.1.2 Downstream (Refining & Chemicals and Marketing & Services)

Petroleum product sales by region (kb/d)   1H19   1H18   1H19 vs 1H18

Europe   2,020   1,922   +5%

Africa   705   703   -

Americas   842   781   +8%

Rest of world   576   662   - 13%

TOTAL CONSOLIDATED SALES   4,143   4,068   +2%

Includes bulk sales   546   563   - 3%

Includes trading   1,749   1,705   +3%

10 TOTAL Financial report first half 2019 [© Agence Marc Praquin]

1 HALF YEAR FINANCIAL REPORT

Other information

1.9.2 Adjustment items to net income (Group share)

(M$)   1H19   1H18